STATIC SWITCHING MODULES
FOR
POWER FACTOR COMPENSATION
EM. SERIES
(CIRCUTOR Patent Nr. 542258)
INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL
M 981 167/01A
----- Static switching modules EM    ----------           M-981167/99A-GB                             Pág: 1

• Single phase with fuses , designated as EMF xx-xxx M
• Single phase without fuses , designated as EMB xx-xxxM
Note: The symbol “x" means a reference number or character which depends on the type. The
final letter “M” means single phase
There are different types depending on the operating voltage and the power of capacitor they are
able to operate (see tables 1 to 4)
In the following paragraphs we designate generically as EM modules when we refer to general
or common characteristics valid for all the types.
TABLE 1.- Three phase EMF modules  (Built in fuses)
CODE OPERATING
VOLTAGE
TYPE POWER
(kvar)
LOSSES
(W)
4 45 150 380-400V EMF-40/400 40 115
4 45 151 380-400V EMF-60/400 60 175
4 45 152 380-400V EMF-80/400 80 230
4 45 140 220-240 V EMF-25/230 25 125
4 45 141 220-240 V EMF-37,5/230 37,5 190
4 45 142 220-240 V EMF-45/230 45 225
----- Static switching modules EM    ----------           M-981167/99A-GB                             Pág: 3
TABLE 2.- Three phase EMB modules
(External fuses must be included)
CODE OPERATING
VOLTAGE
TYPE POWER
(kvar)
EXTERNAL
FUSES
TYPE
4 45 156 380-400V EMB-40/400 40 80 A gl
4 45 157 380-400V EMB-60/400 60 125 A gl
4 45 158 380-400V EMB-80/400 80 160 A gl
4 45 146 220-240 V EMB-25/230 25 80 A gl
4 45 147 220-240 V EMB-37,5/230 37,5 125 A gl
4 45 148 220-240 V EMB-45/230 45 160 A gl
Note: Losses are approx. the same as modules EMF of equal size.
TABLE 3.- Single phase EMF modules  (Built in fuses)
CODE OPERATING
VOLTAGE
TYPE POWER
(kvar)
LOSSES
(W)
4 45 180 380-400V EMF-15/400-M 15 45
4 45 181 380-400V EMF-30/400-M 30 90
4 45 182 380-400V EMF-60/400-M 60 180
4 45 170 220-240 V EMF-7,5/230-M 7,5 45
4 45 171 220-240 V EMF-15/230-M 15 90
4 45 172 220-240 V EMF-30/230-M 30 180
TABLE 4.- Single phase EMB modules  (External fuses must be included)
CODE OPERATING
VOLTAGE
TYPE POWER
(kvar)
EXTERNAL
FUSES
TYPE
4 45 186 380-400V EMB-15/400-M 15 50 A gl
4 45 187 380-400V EMB-30/400-M 30 100 A gl
4 45 188 380-400V EMB-60/400-M 60 200 A gl
4 45 176 220-240 V EMB-7,5/230-M 7,5 50 A gl
4 45 177 220-240 V EMB-15/230-M 15 100 A gl
4 45 178 220-240 V EMB-30/230-M 30 200 A gl
Note: Losses are approx. the same as modules EMF  of equal size.
----- Static switching modules EM    ----------           M-981167/99A-GB                             Pág: 4
2.1 Technical characteristics of  EM modules:
Standard supply voltage (power block)